PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6789123

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GRUBHUB, INC.	12/16/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GRUBHUB HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	111 W. WASHINGTON ST.
Internal Address:	SUITE 2100
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60602

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16927389

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)739-7699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

650-739-7500 Phone:

Email: Cal-PTOmail@bakerbotts.com

Correspondent Name: BAKER BOTTS L.L.P. Address Line 1: 1001 PAGE MILL RD.

Address Line 2: **BUILDING ONE, SUITE 200**

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	082929.0161
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VANJOHN VISAN
SIGNATURE:	/Vanjohn Visan/
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=2021-06-29_Grubhub_inc_to_Grubhub_Holdings_082929_0161#page1.tif source=2021-06-29 Grubhub inc to Grubhub Holdings 082929 0161#page2.tif source=2021-06-29_Grubhub_inc_to_Grubhub_Holdings_082929_0161#page3.tif source=2021-06-29_Grubhub_inc_to_Grubhub_Holdings_082929_0161#page4.tif

REEL: 056710 FRAME: 0093 506742307

PATENT

 $source = 2021-06-29_Grubhub_inc_to_Grubhub_Holdings_082929_0161\#page5.tif\\ source = 2021-06-29_Grubhub_inc_to_Grubhub_Holdings_082929_0161\#page6.tif\\$

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Conveying Party(ies):

GrubHub, Inc., 111 W. Washington St., Suite 2100, Chicago, Illinois 60602, U.S.A.

incorporated in the State of Delaware and owner of U.S. national patent applications, international/PCT patent applications and foreign patent applications listed in the list attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Application(s)"), and U.S. national patents and foreign patents listed in the list attached hereto as Exhibit B (the "Patent(s)")

The undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to:

Name of Assignee(s); Receiving Party(ies):

GrubHub Holdings, Inc.

Address of principal place of business

111 W. Washington St., Suite 2100, Chicago, Illinois 60602, U.S.A.

Incorporated in the State of Delaware

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Application(s) throughout the world, including all priority rights for the United States and other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions all rights in such Application(s) and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the Application(s) in the United States and counterpart applications in foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any such

Applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such Applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference or derivation proceeding which may be declared, or litigation concerning the Application(s), U.S. national counterparts thereof, or continuation(s), division(s), reissue(s), reexamination(s) therefor, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference, derivation proceeding, or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting or following from said Application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby assigns to Assignee their entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent(s) throughout the world for the entire term of the Patent(s) and any reissues or extensions and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patent(s). The right, title and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by

Assignor had this assignment not been made.

The undersigned further agree(s) to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the protection of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent(s) and any and all applications and registrations for the invention in any and all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this $\frac{160}{100}$ day of December, 2014.

Assignor's Signature

Name: Jonathan Zabusky

Title: President

On this Item day of December before me, Marto Drucker, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Jonathan Zabusky ASSIGNOR, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same. WITNESS my hand and official seal in New York. County of

few York on the date set forth in this certificate.

Notary Mublic

MARGO DRUCKER
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No. 02DR6203525
My Commission Expires June 21, 2017

EXHIBIT A

U.S. national patent applications, International/PCT patent applications, and Foreign patent applications

Pat.App.No.	Pat.App.Title	•	US/PCT/Foreign
13/227,771		09-08-2011	US
	GENERATION FOR A RETAIL		
	SHOPPING SERVICE		
13/337,362	REAL TIME INTEGRATED	12-27-2011	US
	SHOPPING SERVICE		
13/612,243	method and apparatus for	09-12-2012	US
	MANAGING ORDERS FOR A REAL		
	TIME INTEGRATED RESTAURANT		
	SERVICE	ļ	
14/058,583	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	10-21-2013	US
	DETERMINING COMPETITORS OF A		
	RESTAURANT		
61/640,439	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	04-30-2012	US
	MANAGING THE DELIVERY OF		
	MADE-TO-ORDER FOOD		10.00
	SYSTEM, METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MANAGING THE DELIVERY OF		US
13/622,659	MADE-TO-ORDER FOOD	09-19-2012	
	SYSTEM, METHOD AND APPARATUS		US
	FOR RECEIVING BIDS FROM		
	DINERS FOR EXPEDITED FOOD		
13/622,837	DELIVERY	09-19-2012	
	SYSTEM, METHOD AND APPARATUS		US
	FOR MANAGING INCENTIVE BASED		
	DELIVERY OF MADE-TO-ORDER		
	FOOD UTILIZING A NETWORK OF		
13/622,868	INDEPENDENT DRIVERS	09-19-2012	
	SCRAPING RESISTANT SYSTEM		บร
	AND METHOD FOR PLACING		
	ORDERS THROUGH AN INTERNET		
13/453,159	SHOPPING SERVICE	04-23-2012	
	Utility for Creating		US
	Heatmaps for the Study of Competitive Advantage in the		
13/467,723	Restaurant Marketplace	05-09-2012	
	The second secon		J

	SYSTEM, METHOD AND APPARATUS		US
	FOR MANAGING MADE-TO-		- ~
	ORDER FOOD TICKETS FOR A		
13/743,009	RESTAURANT SERVICE	01-16-2013	
20,7000	SYSTEM, METHOD AND APPARATUS		US
	FOR ASSESSING THE ACCURACY		
	OF ESTIMATED FOOD DELIVERY		
61/817,070	TIME	04-29-2013	
42,722,73	SYSTEM, METHOD AND APPARATUS	04-28-2014	US
	FOR ASSESSING THE ACCURACY		, 70 . 00
	OF ESTIMATED FOOD DELIVERY		
14/263,506	TIME		
		11-15-2013	510
14/080,994	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETERMINGING TIME OF	11-13-2013	US
	DELIVERY OF ORDER		
	DDEEVERY OF ORDER		
	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	***************************************	US
	RANKING RESTAURANT SEARCH		
14/148,991	RESULTS	01-07-2014	
	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR		US
	PROVIDING ESTIMATED TIME OF		
	DELIVERY OF FOOD ORDERS BY A		
14/249,590	RESTAURANT SERVICE SYSTEM	04-10-2014	
<u> </u>	UTILITY FOR DETERMINING		US
13/337,347	COMPETITIVE RESTAURANTS	12-27-2011	

EXHIBIT B

U.S. national patents, and Foreign patents

Patent No.	Patent Title	Issued date
8/595,050	UTILITY FOR DETERMINING COMPETITIVE RESTAURANTS	11-26-2013

PATENT REEL: 056390 FRAME: 0500

RECORDED: 02/29/2024